FIRST INFORMATION FIRST INFORMATION OF A COGNIZABLE CRIME REPORT UNDER SECTION 154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE APPOINT STATION - CITY

Sub-Division: Imphal

Districts: - Imphal West

FIR No. 59(09)2023 City-PS U/s. 147/149/152/188/336/353 IPC Date & hour of occurrence: 26/9/2023 at

12:25 pm

Date and hour when reported	Place of occurrence & distances & directions from Police Station Date of dispatch from Police Station	
Date: 26/09/2023 At. 12:30 pm	Ingilway 02	Dtd. 26/09/2023.
est. The security presented	o order of Mon'ty Dhi-Lambul W	
	South	Instead of obeying instruction

N.B. --- A first information must be authenticated by the signatures, mark of thumb impression of informant and attested by the signature of the officer recording it.

Name & residence of informant complainant	Name & residence of accused	Brief description of offence with section and of property carried off. If any	Steps taken regarding investigation explanation of delay in recording information.	Result of the case
SI M. Roshan Singh of City Police Station OE overleaf IC, City-P.S. Dt. 26/09/2023	A group of students numbering about 300 students	Rioting by unlawful assembly, Obstructing Public Servant, Disobedience to order duly promulgated by Public Servant, Endangering life or personal safety, Assault or Criminal force to deter Public Servant from discharge of duty. Punishable U/s. 147/149/152/188/336/353 IPC	ASI. Deepak Asheibam will please investigate the case.	

Officer-in-Charge City Police Station Imphal West District, Manipur

Signed: (M. Roshan Singh) Designation: S.I. /I.C City-P.S Imphal West District, Manipur

Today i.e. 26/9/2023 at 12:30 pm received an information that on the same day at about 12:25 pm a group of students consisting of boys and girls numbering about 300 students have suddenly rushed towards the southern gate of Raj Bhawan, Imphal along National Highway-02 from Shamu Makhong, Western Gate Kangla, BT road & Khoyathong side protesting against the killing of Phijam Hemajit Singh aged about 20 years S/o Ph. Ibungo Singh of Takyel Kolom Leikai and Luwangbi Lingthoingambi Hijam aged about 17 years D/o Hijam Kulajit Singh of Sagolband Tera Tongbram Leikai thereby breaking the duly promulgated prohibitory orders u/s. 144 Cr.P.C by the order of Hon'ble DM-Imphal West. The security personnel including women Police officers and men have given proper warning to disperse themselves. Instead of obeying instructions the students formed an unlawful assembly and started pelting stones towards the security personnel. Having no option the Police party with the order of Executive Magistrate, Imphal West have dispersed the unruly student mob by using non-lethal minimum forces & mild means. In the melee few student agitators sustains injuries on their persons.

CITY POLICE

Hence, a Suo-motu case under FIR No. 59(06)2023 City-PS U/s. 147/149/188/152/336/353 IPC has been registered for investigation.

Officer in Charge City Police Station

numbering abo

Date: 26/09/2023

Officer-in-Charge

Othe Police Station

Manipur